

No. 4-422

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CHAD DAVID,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Questions Presented .....  | i           |
| Table of Contents.....   | ii          |
| Table of Authorities .....   | iv          |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1           |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1           |
| Statutes Involved .....  | 1           |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 1           |
| I.    Facts.....   | 1           |
| II.   Procedural History.....  | 4           |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 5           |
| Standard of Review.....  | 6           |
| Argument.....  | 6           |
| I.    THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DENYING DAVID’S MOTION TO<br>SUPPRESS EVIDENCE FOUND DURING THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH<br>BECAUSE THE <i>CADY</i> COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION DOES<br>NOT EXTEND TO THE HOME..... | 6           |
| A. <b>The <i>Cady</i> community caretaking exception does not extend to home searches<br/>          due to a heightened expectation of privacy in the home</b> .....   | 7           |
| B. <b>Even if <i>Cady</i> does extend to home searches, it does not apply to McNown’s<br/>          search of David’s home.</b> .....  | 10          |
| i. <u>The facts indicate that McNown entered David’s home with investigative<br/>            purpose.</u> .....  | 10          |
| ii. <u>Additionally, the community caretaking factors do not apply to McNown’s<br/>            search of David’s home.</u> .....   | 12          |
| II.   THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DENYING DAVID’S MOTION TO  |             |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| HAVE THE PLEA DEAL RE-OFFERED BECAUSE PRECEDENT SUPPORTS SIXTH AMENDMENT ATTACHMENT DURING PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA BARGAINING. ....   | 15        |
| <b>A. Sixth Amendment attachment is required in pre-indictment plea bargaining because prosecutors commit to their adversarial position when engaged in formal pre-indictment plea negotiations. ....</b> | <b>17</b> |
| <b>B. Sixth Amendment attachment is required in pre-indictment plea bargaining because pre-indictment plea negotiations carry long term implications for defendants’ case outcomes. ....</b>              | <b>21</b> |
| <b>C. Assuming the Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel attaches, David should prevail on his ineffective assistance of counsel claim and be given an appropriate remedy.....</b>                   | <b>24</b> |
| Conclusion.....   | 25        |
| Appendix A .....  | A         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>  | <u>Page</u>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Camara v. S.F. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1966) .....                      | 6,7           |
| <i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970) .....                           | 7             |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....                    | 7             |
| <i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....                           | 8             |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....                       | 7             |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....                           | 6             |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....                             | 15            |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....                         | 6             |
| <i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....                             | 8             |
| <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....                             | 9             |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....                           | 7             |
| <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....                      | 8             |
| <i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....                        | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....                          | 16,22         |
| <i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....              | 7             |
